

10-3270

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC., COMEDY PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUSIC TELEVISION,
INC., PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, BLACK ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION
LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Paul M. Smith
William M. Hohengarten
Scott B. Wilkens
Matthew S. Hellman
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Susan J. Kohlmann
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Stuart J. Baskin
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 848-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Digital Millennium Copyright Act.....	6
B. YouTube Builds A Business Based On Infringement	8
C. YouTube’s Infringement-Based Business Persists After Google Purchases YouTube	15
D. The District Court Proceedings	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. The DMCA’s Safe Harbor Does Not Protect YouTube’s Intentional Facilitation Of Copyright Infringement.....	22
A. YouTube’s Failure To Take Action To Stop Infringing Activity Known To It Excludes YouTube From The DMCA Safe Harbor	22
1. The Record Conclusively Demonstrates That YouTube Was <i>At Least</i> “Aware Of Facts Or Circumstances From Which Infringing Activity Is Apparent”.....	23
2. YouTube’s Willful Blindness To Its Users’ Acts of Infringement Satisfies Even The District Court’s Erroneous Requirement Of URL-Specific Knowledge	34

Table of Contents (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. Viacom Presented Evidence Sufficient To Raise A Genuine Question Of Fact That YouTube Had Actual Knowledge Of Identifiable Infringements.....	39
B. YouTube's Profiteering From Its Users' Infringement Is Not Protected By The DMCA.....	40
C. YouTube's Performance And Licensing Of User- Uploaded Copyrighted Content Are Not The Type Of Storage Activities That The DMCA Immunizes From Liability	49
II. Viacom Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Its Affirmative Claims.....	55
A. Viacom Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Its Direct Infringement Claim.....	55
B. Viacom Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Its <i>Grokster</i> Claim For Intentional Facilitation Of Infringement.....	57
C. Viacom Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Its Vicarious Liability Claim	60
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A&M Records Inc. v. Napster</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44, 47, 48, 49
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. RemarQ Communities, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7, 29
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	48, 58
<i>Arista Records LLC v. USENET.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	30, 43, 57, 58
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	53
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	26
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008)	57
<i>Coach Leatherware Co. v. AnnTaylor, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Fung</i> , No. CV 06-5578, 2009 WL 6355911 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2009).....	29, 58
<i>Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Conn. Hosp. Ass’n v. Weicker</i> , 46 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	27

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Costar Group, Inc. v. Loopnet, Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 688 (D. Md. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	43, 49
<i>Ellison v. Robertson</i> , 357 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>First Nat. Bank of Logan, Utah v. Walker Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 252 (1966)	28
<i>Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)	47, 60
<i>Gershwin Publ'g Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971)	60
<i>Giordano v. Mkt. Am., Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	30
<i>Hard Rock Café Licensing Corp. v. Concession Servs., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	42
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	53
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	7, 34
<i>Kalem Co. v. Harper Bros.</i> , 222 U.S. 55 (1911)	29

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Matthew Bender & Co. v. W. Publ'g Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 693 (2d Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Meiri v. Dacon</i> , 759 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1985)	58
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 966 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	58, 59, 60
<i>Nat'l Basketball Ass'n v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	43
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc'n Servs., Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	57
<i>Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co.</i> , 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963)	43, 47
<i>Tasini v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	55
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Aina-Marshall</i> , 336 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003)	35, 39

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.,</i> 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	47
<i>United States v. MacPherson,</i> 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	39
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 106	55, 56
17 U.S.C. § 512	53, 54
17 U.S.C. § 512(a)	54
17 U.S.C. § 512(b)	54
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 512(d)	53, 54
17 U.S.C. § 512(m)	38, 46, 47
17 U.S.C. § 512(n)	54
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1338	4
Other Authorities	
3 <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 12B.04[A][2] (2001)	43
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551(I) (1998)	7, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551(II) (1998)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>Separating the Sony Sheep from the Grokster Goats: Reckoning the Future Business Plans of Copyright-Dependent Technology Entrepreneurs</i> , 50 Ariz. L. Rev. 577 (2008)	26, 33, 49
Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>User-Generated Content Sites and Section 512 of the U.S. Copyright Act</i> , Copyright Enforcement and the Internet 183 (Irini A. Stamatoudi ed., 2010).....	25, 26, 38
S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
